ical changes in the risk variables to the balance of financial instru-
ments at the reporting date. It is assumed that the balance at the
reporting date is representative for the year as a whole.

Currency sensitivity analyses are based on the following assumptions:

Major non-derivative monetary financial instruments (liquid assets,
receivables, liabilities) are either directly denominated in the func-
tional currency or are transferred as far as possible into the functional
currency through the use of derivatives.

Major interest income and interest expense from financial instru-
ments are also either recorded directly in the functional currency or
transferred into the functional currency by using derivatives. For this
reason, there can be no material effect on the variables considered
in this connection. Despite their minor effects, primary and deriv-
ative instruments were included in the determination of currency
sensitivities.

The currency pairs that are material for KUKA were considered when
calculating currency sensitivities. This involved applying a hypo-
thetical upward or downward revaluation of the national currency
concerned against the relevant foreign currency and presenting the
hypothetical impact on earnings.

in € millions Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2021

EUR /USD

EUR +10% 2.6 6.7

EUR −10% -3.2 -8.2

EUR /JPY

EUR +10% -1.7 -0.9

EUR −10% 2.0 1.1

EUR /CNY

EUR +10% -1.6 -2.9

EUR −10% 2.0 3.5

EUR /HUF

EUR +10% -1.1 -1.1

EUR −10% 1.4 1.3

EUR /CHF

EUR +10% 5.1 14.6

EUR −10% -6.3 -17.9

EUR /SEK

EUR +10% -1.5 3.1

EUR −10% 1.8 -3.7

Others: EUR /NOK; CNY /JPY; CHF /SEK;
USD /SEK

Base currency +10% -2.0 -0.8

Base currency –10% 2.6 1.1

Assumptions concerning the future cannot be derived from this pres-
entation of currency effects.

c) Interest rate risk
Risks from interest rate changes at KUKA are essentially the result
of the USD promissory note loans (Schuldschein) issued in 2018
and linked to a variable interest rate. These variable future interest
payments were converted for the major part of the issue volume by
concluding corresponding interest rate hedges in fixed interest rate
agreements. Interest rate risks from floating-rate and fixed-interest
short-term cash investments are not hedged.

Interest rate risks are presented by way of sensitivity analyses in